Information is presented to illustrate the estimated impact on profits and total equity arising from a change in a single

variable before taking into account the effects of taxation.

The impact of any impairments of financial assets has been ignored for the purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of profit

before tax and total equity before the effects of taxation to changes in interest rates and equity prices on the grounds

that default events reflect the characteristics of individual issuers. As the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest rate

assumptions on policy inception and the Group’s assumptions incorporate a provision for adverse deviations, the level of

movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result in loss recognition and so there is not any corresponding

effect on liabilities.

30 November 2016 30 November 2015

US$m

Impact
on profit

before
tax

Impact
 on total

equity
(before

the effects
of taxation)

Impact
on allocated

equity
(before the

effects
of taxation)

Impact
on profit

before
tax(1)

Impact
on total

equity
(before

the effects
of taxation)(1)

Impact
on allocated

equity
(before the

effects
of taxation)

Equity price risk

10 per cent increase in equity prices 995 995 995 792 792 792

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (995) (995) (995) (792) (792) (792)

Interest rate risk

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (204) (4,699) (204) (123) (3,937) (123)

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 219 5,179 219 135 4,315 135

Note:

(1) Impact on profit before tax and total equity (before the effects of taxation) of interest rate risk have been adjusted to conform to the current
year basis.

134

36. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Investment and financial risks (continued)

Foreign exchange rate risk

The Group’s foreign exchange rate risk arises mainly from the Group’s operations in multiple geographical markets in the

Asia-Pacific region and the translation of multiple currencies to US dollars for financial reporting purposes. The balance

sheet values of our operating units and subsidiaries are not hedged to the Group’s reporting currency, the US dollar.

[…]

financial position. The revised accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

The Group believes measuring property held for own use and investment property in accordance with the revised accounting

policies (based on guidance in IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment, and IAS 40, Investment Property, respectively)

provide reliable and more relevant information to the users of the financial statements than that measured based on cost

model under the previous accounting policy.

150

47. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF REVISED ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The tables below show the quantitative effect of the adoption of these revised accounting policies on the consolidated

financial statements. The quantitative effect of the adoption of these revised accounting policies in other financial periods

is provided in note 48 of 2015 annual financial statements.

(a) Consolidated Income Statement

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2015
(As previously

reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

Year ended
30 November

2015
(As adjusted)

Revenue

Premiums and fee income 19,781 – – 19,781

Premiums ceded to reinsurers (1,165) – – (1,165)

Net premiums and fee income 18,616 – – 18,616

Investment return 4,462 – 73 4,535

Other operating revenue 196 – – 196

Total revenue 23,274 – 73 23,347

Expenses

Insurance and investment contract benefits 16,134 – 2 16,136

Insurance and investment contract benefits ceded (942) – – (942)

Net insurance and investment contract benefits 15,192 – 2 15,194

Commission and other acquisition expenses 2,468 – – 2,468

Operating expenses 1,658 (20) – 1,638

Finance costs 152 – – 152

Other expenses 454 20 (26) 448

Total expenses 19,924 – (24) 19,900

Profit before share of profit from associates and

 joint venture 3,350 – 97 3,447

Share of profit from associates and joint venture – – – –

Profit before tax 3,350 – 97 3,447

Income tax expense attributable to policyholders’ returns (33) – – (33)

Profit before tax attributable to shareholders’ profits 3,317 – 97 3,414

Tax expense (636) – (19) (655)

Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns 33 – – 33

Tax expense attributable to shareholders’ profits (603) – (19) (622)

Net profit 2,714 – 78 2,792

Net profit attributable to:

 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 2,691 – 74 2,765

 Non-controlling interests 23 – 4 27

Earnings per share (US$)

Basic 0.22 – 0.01 0.23

Diluted 0.22 – 0.01 0.23

151

47. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF REVISED ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

US$m

As at
1 December

2014
(As previously

reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

As at
1 December

2014
(As adjusted)

Assets

Intangible assets 2,152 – – 2,152
Investments in associates and joint venture 131 – – 131
Property, plant and equipment 541 – 57 598
Investment property 1,384 264 1,991 3,639
Reinsurance assets 1,657 – – 1,657
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 16,593 – – 16,593
Financial investments:

 Loans and deposits 7,654 – – 7,654
 Available for sale
  Debt securities 77,744 – – 77,744
 At fair value through profit or loss
  Debt securities 24,319 – – 24,319
  Equity securities 28,827 – – 28,827
  Derivative financial instruments 265 – – 265

138,809 – – 138,809
Deferred tax assets 10 – – 10
Current tax recoverable 54 – – 54
Other assets 3,753 (264) 22 3,511
Cash and cash equivalents 1,835 – – 1,835
Total assets 166,919 – 2,070 168,989

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 113,097 – 105 113,202
Investment contract liabilities 7,937 – – 7,937
Borrowings 2,934 – – 2,934
Obligations under securities lending and
 repurchase agreements 3,753 – – 3,753
Derivative financial instruments 211 – – 211
Provisions 213 – – 213
Deferred tax liabilities 3,079 – 143 3,222
Current tax liabilities 198 – – 198
Other liabilities 4,542 – – 4,542
Total liabilities 135,964 – 248 136,212

Equity

Share capital 13,962 – – 13,962
Employee share-based trusts (286) – – (286)
Other reserves (11,994) – – (11,994)
Retained earnings 22,831 – 1,512 24,343
 Fair value reserve 6,076 – – 6,076
 Foreign currency translation reserve 227 – 7 234
 Property revaluation reserve – – 142 142
 Others (10) – – (10)
Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 6,293 – 149 6,442

Total equity attributable to:
 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 30,806 – 1,661 32,467
 Non-controlling interests 149 – 161 310
Total equity 30,955 – 1,822 32,777
Total liabilities and equity 166,919 – 2,070 168,989

152

47. EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF REVISED ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

US$m

As at
30 November

2015
(As previously

reported) Reclassifications

Retrospective
adjustments for

IAS 40

As at
30 November

2015
(As adjusted)

Assets

Intangible assets 1,834 – – 1,834
Investments in associates and joint venture 137 – – 137
Property, plant and equipment 500 – 79 579
Investment property 1,386 244 2,029 3,659
Reinsurance assets 1,652 – – 1,652
Deferred acquisition and origination costs 17,092 – – 17,092
Financial investments:

 Loans and deposits 7,211 – – 7,211
 Available for sale
  Debt securities 80,940 – – 80,940
 At fair value through profit or loss
  Debt securities 23,700 – – 23,700
  Equity securities 27,159 – – 27,159
  Derivative financial instruments 73 – – 73

139,083 – – 139,083
Deferred tax assets 9 – – 9
Current tax recoverable 45 – – 45
Other assets 3,892 (244) 28 3,676
Cash and cash equivalents 1,992 – – 1,992
Total assets 167,622 – 2,136 169,758

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 115,870 – 99 115,969
Investment contract liabilities 7,116 – – 7,116
Borrowings 3,195 – – 3,195
Obligations under repurchase agreements 3,085 – – 3,085
Derivative financial instruments 695 – – 695
Provisions 245 – – 245
Deferred tax liabilities 2,954 – 155 3,109
Current tax liabilities 265 – – 265
Other liabilities 4,657 – – 4,657
Total liabilities 138,082 – 254 138,336

Equity

Share capital 13,971 – – 13,971
Employee share-based trusts (321) – – (321)
Other reserves (11,978) – – (11,978)
Retained earnings 24,708 – 1,586 26,294
 Fair value reserve 4,414 – – 4,414
 Foreign currency translation reserve (1,381) – (8) (1,389)
 Property revaluation reserve – – 140 140
 Others (12) – – (12)
Amounts reflected in other comprehensive income 3,021 – 132 3,153

Total equity attributable to:
 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 29,401 – 1,718 31,119
 Non-controlling interests 139 – 164 303
Total equity 29,540 – 1,882 31,422
Total liabilities and equity 167,622 – 2,136 169,758

153

48. OPERATING PROFIT BASED UPON LONG-TERM INVESTMENT RETURNS

For the financial year ended 30 November 2016, the Group has revised its definition of operating profit to include among

others the expected long-term investment returns for equities and real estate. The revised definition is as follows:

The long-term nature of much of the Group’s operations means that, for management’s decision-making and internal

performance management purposes, the Group evaluates its results and its operating segments using a financial

performance measure referred to as “operating profit”. Operating profit includes among others the expected long-term

[…]

• other investment return (including short-term fluctuations due to market factors); and

• other significant items that management considers to be non-operating income and expenses.

The Group considers that the revised presentation of operating profit enhances the understanding and comparability of its

performance and that of its operating segments. The Group considers that trends can be more clearly identified without

the fluctuating effects of these non-operating items, many of which are largely dependent on market factors.

Operating profit is provided as additional information to assist in the comparison of business trends in different reporting

periods on a consistent basis and enhance overall understanding of financial performance.

The table below set out the impacts of including the expected long-term investment returns in operating profit in the year

ended 30 November 2015.

The impacts of the adoption of revised definition of operating profit in other financial periods are provided in note 49 of

2015 annual financial statements.

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2015
(As previously

reported)

Impact of
change in

preparation
basis

Year ended
30 November

2015
(As adjusted)

Operating profit before tax 3,884 436 4,320

Tax on operating profit before tax (655) (80) (735)

Operating profit after tax 3,229 356 3,585

Operating profit after tax attributable to:

 Shareholders of AIA Group Limited 3,209 347 3,556

 Non-controlling interests 20 9 29

Operating profit after tax per share (US$)

Basic 0.27 0.03 0.30

Diluted 0.27 0.03 0.30

154

SUPPLEMENTARY EMBEDDED VALUE INFORMATION

WILLIS TOWERS WATSON REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY EMBEDDED VALUE

INFORMATION

AIA Group Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, “AIA” or the “Group”) have prepared supplementary

embedded value results (EV Results) for the year ended 30 November 2016 (the Period). These EV Results, together with

a description of the methodology and assumptions that have been used, are shown in the Supplementary Embedded Value